ORDINANCE 17,473

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 32 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PEORIA PERTAINING TO ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICERS.

WHEREAS, the City of Peoria is a home rule unit of government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; including as it relates to Administrative Hearing Officers; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Code of the City of Peoria is hereby amended by adding the following underlined words and deleting the stricken words:

Sec 32-4 (a)(4). - Administrative Hearing Officers

Issuing a determination, based on the evidence presented at the hearing, of whether a code violation exists. The <u>written</u> determination shall be in writing may be signed electronically <u>or manually</u>, and shall include a written finding of fact, decision, and order including the fine, penalty, or action with which the defendant must comply; and

<u>Section 2:</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force immediately and upon passage and approval according to law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, THIS <u>11th</u>DAY OF <u>July</u>, 2017.

APPROVE Mayor

ATTEST

City Clerk

EXAMINED AND APPROVED

Corporation Counsel